For illustrative purposes only, in a market purchase, assuming that the Maximum
Price is S$0.045, which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing market
prices of a Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares
were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum
amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 186,400,313 Shares (representing
five per cent. (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding Treasury Shares) of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the duration of the Share
Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$6,146,000 (based on the exchange rate of
US$1:S$1.3648 on 31 December 2018). On these assumptions and further assuming
the purchase of Shares was financed by internal funds, the effect of the purchase of
Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the
shareholders’ deficit, NTL per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are
as follows:

 Group  Company

As at 31 December 2018

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

 Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Share Capital

930,509 924,363  930,509 924,363

Perpetual Securities

14,938 14,938  14,938 14,938

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  – –

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserves

3,907 3,907  – –

Hedging Reserves

713 713  713 713

Accumulated Losses

(1,226,803) (1,226,803)  (1,735,448)  (1,735,448)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (1,480)  (1,480) (1,480)

Total Shareholders’ Deficit  (254,752) (260,898)  (790,768) (796,914)

Non-Current Assets

1,083,572 1,083,572  554,411 554,411

Current Assets

258,529 252,383  34,656 28,510

Current Liabilities

172,328 172,328  353,353 353,353

Total External Indebtedness

1,407,011 1,407,011  950,682 950,682

12

Cash and Cash Equivalents

49,029 42,883  9,237 3,091

Non-Current Liabilities

1,424,525 1,424,525  1,026,482 1,026,482

NTL

(254,752) (260,898)  (790,768) (796,914)

Loss Attributable to
Shareholders

(344,339) (344,339)  (1,293,082) (1,293,082)

Number of Shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2018 (‘000)

3,707,782 3,421,382  3,707,782 3,421,382

Weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the
year ended 31 December 2018
(‘000)

3,149,357 2,962,957  3,149,357 2,962,957

Financial Ratios

NTL per Share(1) (cents)

(6.87) (7.63)  (17.52) (23.28)

Net Gearing (%)(2)

(5.33) (5.23)  (1.19) (1.19)

Basic EPS (cents)(3)

(10.91) (11.62)  (41.06) (43.64)

Notes:-

(1) NTL per Share equals NTL divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2018.

(2) Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total

shareholders’ equity.

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2018.

[…]

Maximum Price is S$0.054, which is twenty per cent. (20%) above the highest price
transacted for a Share as recorded on the Market Day on which there were trades in
the Shares immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount
of funds required for the purchase of up to 186,400,313 Shares (representing
approximately five per cent (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding Treasury
Shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$7,375,000 (based on the
exchange rate of US$1:S$1.3648 on 31 December 2018). On these assumptions and
further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal funds, the effect of
the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on
the EPS, the shareholders’ deficit, NTL per Share and gearing of the Group and the
Company are as follows:

13

 Group Company

As at 31 December 2018

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

 Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Share Capital

930,509 923,134  930,509 923,134

Perpetual Securities

14,938 14,938  14,938 14,938

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  – –

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserves

3,907 3,907  – –

Hedging Reserves

713 713  713 713

Retained Earnings

(1,226,803) (1,226,803)  (1,735,448)  (1,735,448)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (1,480)  (1,480) (1,480)

Total Shareholders’ Deficit (254,752) (262,127)  (790,768) (798,143)

Non-Current Assets

1,083,572 1,083,572  554,411 554,411

Current Assets

258,529 251,154  34,656 27,281

Current Liabilities

172,328 172,328  353,353 353,353

Total External Indebtedness

1,407,011 1,407,011  950,682 950,682

Cash and Cash Equivalents

49,029 41,654  9,237 1,862

Non-Current Liabilities

1,424,525 1,424,525  1,026,482 1,026,482

NTL

(254,752) (262,127)  (790,768) (798,143)

Loss Attributable to
Shareholders

(344,339) (344,339)  (1,293,082) (1,293,082)

Number of Shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2018 (‘000)

3,707,782 3,421,382  3,707,782 3,421,382

Weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the
year ended 31 December 2018
(‘000)

3,149,357 2,962,957  3,149,357 2,962,957

Financial Ratios

NTL per Share(1) (cents)

(6.87) (7.66)  (17.52) (23.33)

Net Gearing (%)(2)

(5.33) (5.21)  (1.19) (1.19)

Basic EPS (cents)(3)

(10.91) (11.62)  (41.06) (43.64)

14

Notes:-

(1) NTL per Share equals NTL divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2018.

(2) Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total

shareholders’ equity.

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2018.

[…]

For illustrative purposes only, in a market purchase, assuming that the Maximum
Price is S$0.045, which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing market
prices of a Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares
were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum
amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 186,400,313  Shares (representing
five per cent. (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding Treasury Shares) of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the duration of the Share
Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$6,146,000 (based on the exchange rate of
US$1:S$1.3648 on 31 December 2018). On these assumptions and further assuming
the purchase of Shares was financed by internal funds, the effect of the purchase of
Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the
shareholders’ deficit, NTL per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are
as follows:

 Group Company

As at 31 December 2018

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

 Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Share Capital

930,509 930,509   930,509 930,509

Perpetual Securities

14,938 14,938  14,938 14,938

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  – –

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserves

3,907 3,907  – –

Hedging Reserves

713 713  713 713

Retained Earnings

(1,226,803) (1,226,803)  (1,735,448)  (1,735,448)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (7,626)  (1,480) (7,626)

Total Shareholders’ Deficit (254,752) (260,898)  (790,768) (796,914)

Non-Current Assets

1,083,572 1,083,572  554,411 554,411

Current Assets

258,529 252,383  34,656 28,510

Current Liabilities

172,328 172,328  353,353 353,353

Total External Indebtedness

1,407,011 1,407,011  950,682 950,682

Cash and Cash Equivalents

49,029 42,883  9,237 3,091

15

Non-Current Liabilities

1,424,525 1,424,525  1,026,482 1,026,482

NTL

(254,752) (260,898)  (790,768) (796,914)

Loss attributable to
Shareholders

(344,339) (344,339)  (1,293,082) (1,293,082)

Number of Shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2018 (‘000)

3,707,782 3,421,382  3,707,782 3,421,382

Weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the
year ended 31 December 2018
(‘000)

3,149,357 2,962,957  3,149,357 2,962,957

Financial Ratios

NTL per Share(1) (cents)

(6.87) (7.63)  (17.52) (23.28)

Net Gearing (%)(2)

(5.33) (5.23)  (1.19) (1.19)

Basic EPS (cents)(3)

(10.91) (11.62)  (41.06) (43.64)

Notes:-

(1) NTL per Share equals NTL divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2018.

(2) Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total

shareholders’ equity.

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2018.

[…]

Maximum Price is S$0.054, which is twenty per cent (20%) above the highest price
transacted for a Share as recorded on the Market Day on which there were trades in
the Shares immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount
of funds required for the purchase of up to 186,400,313 Shares (representing
approximately five per cent (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding treasury
shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$7,375,000  (based on
the exchange rate of US$1:S$1.3648 on 31 December 2018). On these assumptions
and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal funds, the effect
of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
on the EPS of the Group, the shareholders’ deficit, NTL per Share and gearing of the
Group and the Company are as follows:

16

 Group  Company

As at 31 December 2018

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

 Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Share Capital

930,509 930,509   930,509 930,509

Perpetual Securities

14,938 14,938  14,938 14,938

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  – –

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserves

3,907 3,907  – –

Hedging Reserves

713 713  713 713

Retained Earnings

(1,226,803) (1,226,803)  (1,735,448)  (1,735,448)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (8,855)  (1,480) (8,855)

Total Shareholders’ Deficit (254,752) (262,127)  (790,768) (798,143)

Non-Current Assets

1,083,572 1,083,572  554,411 554,411

Current Assets

258,529 251,154  34,656 27,281

Current Liabilities

172,328 172,328  353,353 353,353

Total External Indebtedness

1,407,011 1,407,011  950,682 950,682

Cash and Cash Equivalents

49,029 41,654  9,237 1,862

Non-Current Liabilities

1,424,525 1,424,525  1,026,482 1,026,482

NTL

(254,752) (262,127)  (790,768) (798,143)

Loss attributable to
Shareholders

(344,339) (344,339)  (1,293,082) (1,293,082)

Number of Shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2018 (‘000)

3,707,782 3,421,382  3,707,782 3,421,382

Weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the
year ended 31 December 2018
(‘000)

3,149,357 2,962,957  3,149,357 2,962,957

Financial Ratios

NTL per Share(1) (cents)

(6.87) (7.66)  (17.52) (23.33)

Gearing (%)(2)

(5.33) (5.21)  (1.19) (1.19)

Basic EPS (cents)(3)

(10.91) (11.62)  (41.06) (43.64)

 Notes:-

(1) NTL per Share equals NTL divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2018.

(2) Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total

shareholders’ equity.

17

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2018.